

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this document, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this document.

# LI & FUNG LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 494)

## ANNOUNCEMENT OF RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 AND NEW THREE-YEAR PLAN (2014 – 2016)

### HIGHLIGHTS

(US\$ million)	2013	2012	Change
Turnover	<b>20,745</b>	20,222	+3%
Total Margin	<b>3,304</b>	2,964	+11%
<i>% of turnover</i>	<b>15.9%</b>	14.7%	
<b>Core Operating Profit</b>	<b>871</b>	511	+70%
<i>% of turnover</i>	<b>4.2%</b>	2.5%	
Net Profit after tax	<b>755</b>	623	+21%
Profit attributable to shareholders	<b>725</b>	617	+17%
Earnings per Share – Basic (equivalent to)	<b>67.7 HK cents</b> <b>8.68 US cents</b>	58.1 HK cents 7.45 US cents	+17%
Dividend per Share			
- Final	<b>34 HK cents</b>	16 HK cents	+113%
- Full year	<b>49 HK cents</b>	31 HK cents	+58%

- Solid results with operating financial performance returning to 2011 levels
- Core operating profit increased by 70% to US\$871 million, with successful recovery of LF USA
- Net Profit After Tax increased by 21%, with profit attributable to shareholders increased by 17%
- Strong operating cash flow of US\$943 million; final dividend more than double as compared to 2012
- Strong organic growth in LF Logistics with 50% operating earnings growth
- New Three-Year Plan to focus on organic growth, vendor support services, and reorganizing brands and private label businesses among Networks
- Announced potential spin-off of Brands and Licensing Business (Global Brands Group)

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

### RESULTS OVERVIEW

2013 marked an important milestone for the Group, as we emerged stronger following a challenging 2012, concluded our current Three-Year Plan with solid financial results, and established a firm foundation for our next Three-Year Plan (2014–2016). In 2013, the Group successfully returned our operating financial performance to the 2011 levels, which was a historic high for us. Our three Business Networks of Trading, Logistics, and Distribution have strengthened their respective positions with enhanced capabilities in design, expanded product offerings, and a strengthened foothold in Asia to capture the increasing Asia consumer spend. The Group continued to benefit from tangible synergies realized by leveraging our scale, customer relationships, extensive vendor network, and product and service expertise across all our Networks.

Our Trading Network achieved solid results in 2013 and continued our dominance in this core business. Our Logistics Network cemented its position as a leading in-country logistics services provider in Asia, focusing on its distinct verticals with increased international freight forwarding capabilities. In our Distribution Network, after a year of integration and restructuring, LF USA has recovered and produced positive results through margin expansion and cost control. The new LF USA management team focused considerable effort on rightsizing the LF USA business, optimizing the existing brand portfolios, centralizing merchandizing planning, and completing back-office integration. Despite discontinuing certain brands in the previous year, LF USA has retained and developed an attractive portfolio of brands, continued to grow its overall business year over year, and is on track to recover to its historic margin level.

As we look ahead to our new Three-Year Plan, the underlying strategic objectives will be gaining market share, accelerating organic growth, improving operating efficiency and, where appropriate, making strategic acquisitions to enhance our overall market position.

	<b>2013</b>	2012	<b>Change</b>	
	<b>US\$mm</b>	US\$mm	US\$mm	%
Turnover	<b>20,745.4</b>	20,221.8	523.6	3%
Total margin	<b>3,304.0</b>	2,963.8	340.2	11%
	<b>15.9%</b>	14.7%		
Core operating profit	<b>870.8</b>	511.2	359.6	70%
Net profit after tax	<b>755.3</b>	622.6	132.7	21%
Profit attributable to shareholders	<b>725.3</b>	617.4	107.9	17%

With respect to the Group's turnover for the year ended 31 December 2013, the Trading Network remained a stable core business, the Logistics Network continued its growth momentum, and the Distribution Network recorded growth in Europe, Asia and USA. For the full year, the Group's turnover increased by 3% to US\$20,745 million. As discussed previously, the Group's business has been increasingly skewed towards the second half of the year, mainly due to the increased scale of our wholesale distribution business, as well as the seasonality effect with back-to-school sales and the holiday season. As a result, while our first half turnover remained flat as compared to last year, the Group's total turnover in the second half of 2013 increased by 5% year-on-year. We expect the proportion of sales and earnings recorded in the second half of the year to continue to increase in the future as customers want shorter lead times and shipments closer to the peak year-end retail season.

- Core operating profit increased by 70% to US\$871 million, and core operating profit margin increased from 2.5% to 4.2%
- Total margin increased by 11% to US\$3,304 million, increasing as a percentage of turnover from 14.7% to 15.9%
- Profit attributable to shareholders increased by 17% to US\$725 million and included a non-cash gain of US\$187 million on the write-back of contingent considerations this year. Excluding such non-cash gains in both years, profit attributable to shareholders increased by 84%

Core operating profit posted a strong recovery during the year, largely due to the positive recovery from LF USA's restructuring, as well as the solid performance of our European wholesale distribution business. Despite additional operating costs incurred as a result of recent acquisitions from building up our LF Asia and LF Logistics businesses to support on-going growth, the Group continued to focus on improving operating efficiency and managed to reduce total operating costs through continued efforts in cost control.

Profit attributable to shareholders increased by 17%. This included a remeasurement gain adjustment on contingent considerations of US\$187 million on certain previous acquisitions made before 2013, as compared to a US\$326 million adjustment in 2012. The adjustment was due to the remeasurement of contingent consideration payable as at 31 December 2013. In addition, the Group profit attributable to shareholders included the full impact of distributions to holders of perpetual capital securities in 2013.

Overall, our business continued to show resilience amidst an uncertain macroeconomic environment across the regions in which we operate. We continued to gain new

customers, expanded our product offerings and made selected strategic investments in certain areas to enhance our competitive advantages. Our investments in Logistics and Asia are starting to bear fruit. The increased scale has allowed us to register strong organic growth and gain market share in a very fragmented Asia market. On the global sourcing front, an increasing number of factories are shifting to new, lower cost production bases. This shift, combined with a stronger industry focus on worker safety, vendor compliance, quality control and sustainability among industry players, have led us to establish a dedicated vendor support services business unit. This business unit will extend its range of services to further support the needs of our vendor and customer base, as well as to raise standards and improve operating efficiency in the global supply chain. We believe our asset-light business model, extensive global network, and high quality supply-chain standards will continue to underscore our leadership in the global sourcing arena.

### THREE NETWORKS SEGMENTATION

The Group's business is organized according to three Business Networks: Trading, Logistics and Distribution. The Trading Network provides sourcing services to retailers, brand owners and wholesalers to support their brands on an agency and principal basis. The Distribution Network offers design and products to retailers on a wholesale basis. The Logistics Network is a leading player for in-country logistics in distinct verticals across Greater China and South East Asia interacts between the Trading and Distribution Networks to provide comprehensive logistics solutions and international freight forwarding services for our customers.

### TRADING NETWORK

	<b>2013</b>	2012	<b>Change</b>	
	<b>US\$mm</b>	US\$mm	US\$mm	%
Turnover	<b>16,308.0</b>	16,130.9	177.1	1%
Total margin	<b>1,497.6</b>	1,450.8	46.8	3%
	<b>9.2%</b>	9.0%		
Operating costs	<b>(958.2)</b>	(924.6)	(33.6)	4%
Core operating profit	<b>539.4</b>	526.2	13.2	3%

The **Trading Network** is comprised of two businesses, Agency and Principal Trading, with five operating groups, LF Sourcing, DSG, LF Fashion, LF Products and LF Beauty. The Agency business, which encompasses LF Sourcing and DSG operates on a commission

margin basis where the Group leverages its global scale and capabilities to support the sourcing needs of retailers and brands, as well as to manage their global supply chain on an outsourced basis. The Principal Trading business, which spans LF Fashion, LF Products, and LF Beauty specializes in specific product categories and supplies complete lines of products to retailers and brands on a principal-to-principal basis.

The Trading Network accounted for the most significant part of the Group's turnover and 62% of core operating profit for the year ended 31 December 2013. Turnover increased by 1% from last year. From a geographical perspective, the US represented approximately 70% of the Trading Network's total turnover, with Europe and Rest of World representing 17% and 13%, respectively. It is noteworthy that Canada and Australia were particularly strong international markets for the Trading Network during 2013. In the US, although total turnover remained at largely the same level as last year, the furniture business within LF Products benefitted from the start of a US housing recovery. Meanwhile, total Trading turnover for Europe decreased by 4% as compared to prior year, offset by a 17% increase in turnover in other regions such as Australasia, and Central and Latin America. While overall weakness in Europe impacted the LF Fashion business for the full year, there was some incremental improvement in the second half from Europe. Pricing was flat compared to last year and unit volumes also remained at a similar level. The Group continued to gain new customers during 2013 and is engaged in on-going negotiations with a large number of potential customers on the possibility of outsourcing activities. We will continue to look for opportunities to gain market share via organic growth and selective acquisitions.

Total margin for the Trading Network increased from 9.0% to 9.2%, which was mainly achieved through LF Sourcing maintaining a stable commission rate and increased scale in LF Products and LF Beauty which enabled these operating units to achieve higher margins from offering value-added services, as well as high quality design and products to customers. Moreover, the acquisition of Whalen Furniture in 2013 further expanded the furniture portfolio within LF Products and provides a higher margin furniture category that can be distributed to multiple channels. Operating costs increased year-on-year by 4%, from US\$925 million to US\$958 million, mainly due to new acquisitions, which was offset by cost reductions implemented across the five operating groups in the Trading Network. Core operating profit of the Trading Network was US\$539 million, an increase of 3% compared to last year. The increase was attributed mainly to the stable performance of LF Sourcing and the positive operating performance of DSG, LF Products and LF Beauty, offset by the challenges faced by LF Fashion due to its heavy focus on European customers.

The Group maintains a global sourcing network covering more than 40 economies, which allows the flexibility of moving orders from one production country to another to handle

capacity constraints and satisfy customers' needs. Within this global network, the top three sourcing countries for the Group remained China, Vietnam, and Bangladesh. China held its position as the Group's largest sourcing country with softgoods and hardgoods accounting for 49% and 51%, respectively, while Vietnam and Bangladesh continued to be the second- and third-largest sourcing countries. Both Vietnam and Bangladesh are softgoods-centric, with approximately 95% being apparel.

## LOGISTICS NETWORK

	<b>2013</b> <b>US\$mm</b>	2012 US\$mm	<b>Change</b>	
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>US\$mm</u>	<u>%</u>
Turnover	<b>526.3</b>	403.7	122.6	30%
Total margin	<b>194.5</b>	159.8	34.7	22%
Operating costs	<b>(158.7)</b>	(135.9)	(22.8)	17%
Core operating profit	<b>35.8</b>	23.9	11.9	50%
	<b>6.8%</b>	5.9%		

The **Logistics Network** continued to demonstrate robust growth with a 30% increase in turnover and a 50% increase in core operating profit over 2012. This strong set of results is mainly attributable to organic gain through extending existing partnerships with customers, winning new business and cross-selling across Networks. Our strategy at LF Logistics continues to be Asia-focused for its in-country logistics business, specializing in footwear and apparel, consumer products, as well as food and beverage verticals. This was supplemented by its international freight forwarding business for cross-border services. For the year ended 31 December 2013, over 90% of the turnover was in the Asian region.

In March 2014, LF Logistics signed the sale & purchase agreement to acquire China Container Line, a leading sea-freight forwarder in China, handling over 500,000 TEUs, to further expand its freight forwarding capabilities. This transaction will enable our freight forwarding business to further accelerate its growth, thereby providing our customers with an end-to-end services offering.

Through productivity gains and tight cost controls, LF Logistics was able to achieve operating leverage while maintaining organic growth. As a result, the core operating profit of the Logistics Network increased from US\$23.9 million to US\$35.8 million in 2013, with core operating profit margin increasing from 5.9% to 6.8%.

## DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

	2013	2012	Change	
	US\$mm	US\$mm	US\$mm	%
Turnover	<b>6,707.8</b>	6,435.9	271.9	4%
Total margin	<b>1,611.9</b>	1,353.2	258.7	19%
	<i>24.0%</i>	<i>21.0%</i>		
Operating costs	<b>(1,316.4)</b>	(1,392.1)	75.7	-5%
Core operating profit	<b>295.5</b>	(38.9)	334.4	NA

The **Distribution Network** is comprised of four operating groups, LF USA, LF Europe, LF Asia (FHBC) and LF Asia (F&H), which cover all major countries across the three continents. The businesses in the Distribution Network operate as wholesale distributors and utilize world class design, brand management, and sourcing to deliver differentiated products to customers.

LF Europe and LF Asia continued to perform well in 2013 while LF USA demonstrated a successful turnaround, and is on track to recover from its restructuring and the discontinuation of certain brands from its portfolio in 2012. Overall, the Distribution Network increased its turnover by 4% to US\$6,708 million, while total margin increased by 19% to US\$1,612 million and total margin percentage increased from 21.0% to 24.0% as compared to last year. The increase in total margin percentage was due to a recovery of margins at LF USA and an improved product portfolio mix in all three operating regions.

Operating costs decreased by 5% despite investments in LF Asia and new acquisitions made by both LF Europe and LF Asia. Cost reduction was a main focus at LF USA with operating costs decreasing by 14% over last year. As a result, the Distribution Network's core operating profit was US\$296 million with a core operating profit margin of 4.4%, as compared to negative US\$39 million in 2012.

LF Europe accounted for 24% of the Distribution Network's turnover with the UK and Germany being key markets. Despite the uncertain macroeconomic environment in Europe, the Group's LF Europe wholesale distribution business performed well, with an approximate 13% increase in turnover and 33% increase in total margin as compared to 2012. LF Europe's financial performance benefited from a number of factors including positive impact from acquisitions made in 2012, market share gains achieved through acquiring new customers, enhanced product and service offerings, and improved performance of our key customers in UK and Germany.

LF Asia accounted for 24% of the Distribution Network's turnover and was successful in maintaining its growth momentum with margin improvement during the period. Compared to 2012, LF Asia achieved a 2% increase in turnover in 2013. The turnover was affected by LF Asia (FHBC)'s reduced exposure to low margin products, as well as LF Asia (F&H)'s sale of the Roots retail business in 2012 and the Roots licensing rights in 2013. Total margin increased by 13% year-on-year, which was attributable to the further build-up of LF Asia as well as a number of small roll-up acquisitions. Since the Group's interim results, LF Asia (F&H) further broadened its geographical coverage, as well as expanded the brand portfolio of its licensing business by adding new licenses and through its acquisition of New Concept in August 2013, its joint venture with Iconix in September 2013, and its acquisition of the distributor of Jeep Kids apparel in October 2013. While we continued to build out our Asia wholesale distribution platform with key retail customer relationships, the Group proceeded cautiously with its region-wide expansion plan in 2013 given the recent slowdown in the China market. Management remains optimistic about the long-term business outlook in Asia.

LF USA continued to be our biggest platform within the Distribution Network, accounting for approximately 52% of total turnover in 2013. Our core strengths at LF USA include our attractive brand portfolio in both licensed and controlled brands, our strengths in design and brand management, and our strong customer relationships with top US retailers. The turnaround of LF USA remained our core focus in 2013 and our efforts are generating positive results. The total turnover at LF USA increased by 2% compared to last year in our brand portfolio despite discontinuing certain brands at the end of 2012. Our brand Frye continued to garner favorable consumer recognition and grew strongly across all distribution channels. Our focus on higher margin products and enhancing our brand portfolio has lifted total margin percentage by 3.4%. This focus, along with implementing measures to reduce operating cost has enabled LF USA's core operating profit margin to recover significantly such that it is on track to return to its 2011 level.

## **SOFTGOODS, HARDGOODS SEGMENTATION**

In 2013, softgoods and hardgoods accounted for 69% and 31% of turnover in our Trading Network, and 46% and 54% in our Distribution Network, respectively.

**Softgoods'** overall turnover was flat compared to last year. This was mainly due to the soft consumer market in Europe, which impacted both LF Sourcing and LF Fashion's European business within the Trading Network. This impact, however, was offset by the growth in turnover achieved in our wholesale distribution business in LF Europe within the Distribution Network.



**Hardgoods'** overall turnover grew by 7%, compared to 2012, resulting from both organic growth and acquisitions. The growth of the hardgoods segment, in particular home and furniture products, benefitted from the start of a US housing recovery in 2013.

## **GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTATION**

Geographically, the **US** continued to be the Group's key export market, representing 62% of total turnover compared to 63% in 2012. The slight decline in percentage of total turnover reflected an increasing diversification of the customer base in Asia and other parts of the world other than the US and Europe.

**Europe** accounted for approximately 19% of turnover, compared to 19% in 2012. In order to shorten lead times, customers in Europe continued to buy more from wholesalers, and less from agents and suppliers, a trend which further advanced LF Europe's wholesale business and enabled the Distribution Network to gain market share in the UK and Germany. On the other hand, the LF Fashion business within the Trading Network was negatively impacted by the overall market sentiment in Europe. Overall, we have seen incremental improvement from the region in the second half of 2013.

**Asia** accounted for 12% of total turnover, relatively the same percentage of turnover as in 2012. However, total turnover in Asia increased by 5% as compared to last year, of which **China** alone accounted for 7% against 6% last year. The **Rest of Asia** accounted for 5%, compared to 6% in 2012. This reflected the continuing expansion of LF Asia and LF Logistics across China.





Turnover in **Canada, Australasia, Central & Latin America, and South Africa & the Middle East** collectively accounted for 7% of total turnover against 6% last year. The increase was largely driven by strong growth in **Canada** and **Australia**.

## **ACQUISITIONS AND JOINT VENTURE**




During 2013, the Group supplemented its organic growth strategy with selected acquisitions and a joint venture to enhance its product and service offerings, expand geographical reach, and further develop its brand and licensing portfolio. The Group completed ten acquisitions in 2013, with an aggregate consideration of approximately US\$541 million and annualized turnover of US\$557 million. The total consideration for these acquisitions included initial payments of approximately US\$202 million, and earn-out and earn-up contingent consideration payables of US\$339 million. For accounting purposes, the annualized amortization of intangibles for all acquisitions completed in 2013 approximately US\$7 million. Among the acquisitions in 2013, the most significant

acquisition was Whalen Furniture in May 2013. In addition to acquisitions, the Group also completed one joint venture with Iconix in September 2013. Further, in January, 2014, the Group acquired The Licensing Company Limited ('TLC'), a global licensing agent in Europe with a portfolio of licensed brands to expand our brand management capability.



## ENHANCING PRODUCT/SERVICE OFFERINGS AND EXPERTISE

Name	Business	Strategic Rationale
 <b>Whalen Furniture</b> <i>(May 2013 - Trading Network)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A leading furniture and furnishing trading company servicing U.S. mass retailers</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Broadening the product offering and complementing the existing furniture business at LF Products within the Trading Network</li> </ul>
 <b>Chuan Jui Group</b> <i>(April 2013 - Logistics Network)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A transportation company in Taiwan focusing on hypermarket, consumer and retail channels</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Strengthening the Group's logistics platform in Taiwan with distribution center and local transportation capability</li> </ul>
 <b>The Licensing Co.</b> <i>(January 2014 - Distribution Network)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A global brand management and licensing agent based in UK with a portfolio of licensed brands</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Expanding brand management and license extension capability</li> </ul>
 <b>China Container Line</b> <i>(March 2014 - Logistics Network)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A sea freight forwarding company handling over 500,000 TEUs per year</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Expanding international freight forwarding capability</li> </ul>

## DISTRIBUTING BRANDS TO ASIAN MARKETS

Name	Business	Strategic Rationale
 <b>New Concept</b> <i>(August 2013 - Distribution Network)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A high-end soft home company with nationwide distribution in China</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Strengthening LF Asia (F&amp;H)'s product offerings in the soft home category and its distribution platform</li> </ul>
 <b>Iconix SE Asia JV</b> <i>(September 2013 - Distribution Network)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A joint venture with Iconix Brand Group to distribute the company's fashion and home brands in South East Asia</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Broadening our fashion and home brand portfolio and leveraging LF Asia (F&amp;H)'s distribution platform</li> </ul>
 <b>Jiangsu Soho (Jeep Kids)</b> <i>(October 2013 - Distribution Network)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A licensee and distributor of Jeep Kids brand in China</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Broadening our children wear portfolio and complementing LF Asia (F&amp;H)'s distribution platform</li> </ul>




## EXPANDING CHARCTERS LICENSE PLATFORM

Name	Business	Strategic Rationale
 <b>Sicem</b> <i>(November 2013 – Distribution Network)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A leading licensing company specializing in character licenses in Italy</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Strengthening LF Europe's character license platform with new distribution in Italy</li> </ul>
 <b>R-Tsion (Scemama)</b> <i>(November 2013 – Distribution Network)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>The exclusive sales agent for TV Mania in France</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Strengthening LF Europe's character license platform with new distribution in France</li> </ul>

## EXPANDING GLOBAL BRAND PORTFOLIO

Name	Business	Strategic Rationale
 <b>Marvin Krasnow Enterprises Ltd (Aquatalia)</b> <i>(December 2013 – Distribution Network)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A woman's footwear company based in Canada specializing in weatherproof, stain resistant technology in Italian leather and suede</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Strengthening LF USA's footwear business with specialized technology and expanding distribution in Canada</li> </ul>

## BROADENING GEOGRAPHICAL REACH

Name	Business	Strategic Rationale
 <b>Four Star Group</b> <i>(February 2013 - Distribution Network)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A leading pharmaceutical and medical device distributor in Macau</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Adding considerable scale to the distribution business at LF Asia (FHBC) in Macau</li> </ul>
 <b>Group A Limited</b> <i>(April 2013 - Trading Network)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A U.K.-based point-of-sale business, operating primarily in the beauty sector</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Strengthening the point-of-sale footprint in Europe for the beauty business</li> </ul>
 <b>RM Enterprises Group</b> <i>(June 2013 - Distribution Network)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A leading licensing agency for the development and promotion of character licensing in Greater China, South Korea, Japan and South East Asia</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Consolidating our global character licensing distribution platform with immediate access to Greater China, South Korea, Japan and various other territories via the wide range of brand characters in the portfolio</li> </ul>

## **ADJUSTMENTS TO PURCHASE CONSIDERATION PAYABLES**

Given the unique nature of the Group's acquired businesses, which are private enterprises relying on entrepreneurs' commercial skills to drive their respective business, the Group generally structures its acquisitions with incentive schemes and contingent payments on purchase consideration payables linking to the future performance of the acquired businesses.

As at 31 December 2013, the Group had outstanding contingent consideration payables of US\$1,398 million, of which US\$694 million was primarily earn-out and US\$704 million was earn-up. The Group follows a stringent internal financial and accounting policy in evaluating potential adjustment to the estimated fair value of purchase consideration payable in accordance with the accounting standard HKFRS 3 (Revised) "Business Combination." The Group's contingent consideration payables are performance based payments in the form of "earn-out" and "earn-up" depending on a set of predetermined performance targets mutually agreed with the entrepreneurs in accordance with the sale & purchase agreement. Earn-out payments are generally payable within three to four years whereas earn-up payments have a higher performance target threshold and are typically payable in a period of up to five to six years upon completion of a transaction.

While many of its acquired businesses remain profitable and are growing, the Group may still be required to make a downward fair value adjustment to certain consideration payable should the acquired businesses be unable to achieve the predetermined performance threshold within the specific timeframe as stipulated in the sale & purchase agreement. Given that the contingent consideration entitlement is usually contractual in nature and is based on a specific formula linking to a particular threshold, the underlying business performance of the acquired businesses could continue to perform and grow, yet the Group may still be required to adjust the consideration payable, especially if the high performance thresholds of earn-ups are not reach.

The Group conducted a detailed review of all the transactions entitled to contingent consideration payments in the form of earn-out or earn-up, and identified five transactions which required adjustment to the fair value of consideration payable, resulting in a corresponding remeasurement gain. The total remeasurement gain of US\$187 million for 2013, as compared to US\$326 million in 2012, reflected the amount that the Group would no longer be required to pay based on management estimates according to the terms and conditions of the sale & purchase agreement. Similar to the remeasurement gain in 2012, the majority of the adjustment was related to the earn-up portion of the transactions, totaling US\$145 million. The Group will continue to perform regular reviews of consideration payable and closely examine potential adjustments in accordance with HKFRS 3 (Revised).

## **GOODWILL IMPAIRMENT TEST**

The Group also performs regular assessments of the acquired businesses to determine any potential permanent impairment for both goodwill and intangible assets according to HKAS 36 "Impairment of Assets". Unlike the assessment of the potential adjustment of consideration payables, which is formula-driven and based on predetermined thresholds during a specific time frame, the goodwill impairment test is conducted based on an assessment of the long-term prospects of the acquired businesses. As such, any goodwill impairment would need to be permanent in nature, when the long-term performance prospects of the acquired businesses no longer generate adequate present value cash flow to support the carrying value of the goodwill and intangibles.

The Group performed goodwill impairment tests based on the cash generating units ("CGU") which manage the acquired businesses in accordance with HKAS 36. Based on the Group's assessment of all of the CGUs under the current operating structure, the Group has determined that there is no goodwill impairment as at 31 December 2013, as the recoverable amount of each CGU was in excess of its respective carrying value of the goodwill. The Group will continue to perform goodwill impairment tests on an on-going basis.

## **THE NEW THREE-YEAR PLAN (2014-2016)**

As we prepare for the new Three-Year Plan, we reflected on our experience over the last three years in navigating through an uncertain and challenging macro environment, internal restructuring, as well as the evolving changes in our industry. In developing this new Plan, we adopted the same approach as in previous Three-Year Plans with establishing a zero base from which to adapt our business model while reflecting and anticipating the future operating and competitive environment. Over the past few years, we firmly established the three business Network model of Trading, Logistics, and Distribution, allowing us to better support our customers and capture a higher market share in the consumer goods supply chain. We have enhanced our design capabilities and ability to manage a nimble supply chain, and also developed a multi-channel sourcing platform to better serve our customers. We also enhanced our product offerings in home furniture and beauty products, optimized our brand portfolio, and gained a stronger foothold in Asia to capture the increasing Asia consumer spend.

In addition to building on those strengths, the structure of our new Three-Year Plan is designed to address several key global themes impacting our industry:

- The deflationary era in China has come to an end, driven by changes in the wage and macroeconomic policies, which means that in the long run, prices are trending

upwards. This has accelerated the movement of factories to inland China and to lower cost production countries. The impact of this ensuing shift in the supply chain will take time to play out but it will require that new trusted partners and factories will be needed for our retail and brand customers.

- Due to recent tragedies in Bangladesh, there will be intensified focus on worker safety and factory compliance globally as well as increased demand for high quality, transparent and ethical sourcing.
- The retail industry landscape has changed rapidly. Information technology and social media have ushered in a new wave of consumer behavior by allowing consumers to discover products, engage brands, customize features, and make purchases in different ways than in the past. The increased competition from e-commerce is a major challenge for many of our customers most of whom rely on brick-and-mortar channels. As a result, fast response time and multi-channel supply chain management have become critical success factors for our customers.

Our new Three-Year Plan is structured around Li & Fung's competitive strengths, and is designed to leverage the Group's existing platform and adapt the business model to address the above key global themes impacting our industry, as well as to meet the ever-changing market.

***Focus on Organic Growth Across all Areas of the Business:*** After expanding our global reach, enhancing our range of product offerings, and strengthening key customer relationships in the last three years, the Group is poised to accelerate organic growth among the three interconnected Networks. Our Trading Network has solidified its position as a world leader in multi-channel sourcing, providing good value and high quality products to customers regardless of their buying process and product categories through either agency or principal trading business model. Both the brand owners and retail customers with private brands will continue to need sourcing partners to supply their own brands. Our organic growth strategy is to gain market share from existing customers as they develop and grow their brands, as well as to expand new channels, gain new customers, and develop new product categories.

***Extend Value-Added Services to Our Vendors:*** To support the shifting of vendor base away from the traditional sourcing countries, we have established a new Vendor Support Services unit within the Trading Network to help factories relocate to other countries and to improve operational efficiencies, enhance factory and worker safety, and raise compliance standards in the global supply chain. We recognize the importance of enhanced collaboration with our vendor base to raise compliance standards and improve efficiency of the global supply chain to better serve our customers.

We believe our vendors welcome our skills, expertise, and services to help them tackle the challenges they face and upgrade their operations. Further, as the leading sourcing company in the world, we believe it is our responsibility to play a key role in speeding up systematic, positive change that will improve the supply chain overall. The Vendor Support Services unit will provide services to our vendor base to enhance their competitiveness in terms of product development and technical and operations support, raw material procurement, trade credit services, as well as safety and compliance training and audits. These services are particularly aimed at vendors who seek to move factories to lower cost production countries, and in the process often face challenges in adapting to local regulations, language, worker training, raw material procurement, and logistics. The Group's global presence and established network can assist vendors in setting up sustainable production operations in new, emerging regions. The Group's 15,000 strong vendor base will evolve from being suppliers of products to also becoming customers of the Group for these vendor support services.

The creation of this new business unit is consistent with Li & Fung's commitment to the industry to be a leader in sustainability, worker safety and ethical labor practices. We have taken active leadership roles in recent years to enact change in the industry. We are a founding member of the Advisory Board of the Alliance for the Bangladesh Worker Safety, alongside major North American retailers and brands, and support the European-based Accord on Fire and Building Safety. For both of these important initiatives, Li & Fung was appointed as Advisor.

***Solidify our Multi-Channel Sourcing Platform to Meet Customers' Evolving Needs:***

Customers source their products through multiple channels with different buying patterns to suit their needs. With the increasing importance of e-commerce, the Trading Network is exploring new strategic sourcing opportunities with core retail and brand customers, as well as with e-commerce companies to capture the opportunities from this growing distribution channel. In addition, we are positioning the Trading Network as the sourcing partner of choice for Asian retailers and brands who are increasingly looking for support in designing and sourcing goods for their own domestic and overseas markets. The Logistics platform will continue to focus on footwear and apparel, consumer products, retail, as well as food and beverage verticals, and leverage its unique pick-and-pack logistics to provide in-country logistics services to existing and new customers, and enter additional Asian countries.

***Separate Brands and Private Label Businesses in Distribution:***

The Distribution platform has gained sufficient scale and evolved to become a truly global business and one of the world's largest wholesalers in its product categories. The wholesale distribution business comprises of brands and private labels, which are two distinct businesses with different core competencies requiring specific expertise and management skills. The

brand business, which includes a portfolio of licensed and owned brands for sale to wholesalers, retailers, and end consumers, requires expertise in design, brand management and marketing, contrasted with private label business which relies more heavily on sourcing skills.

As part of the new Three-Year Plan, the Group will distinguish private label operations from brand operations globally. We will aggregate our wholesale private label business and our LF Asia non-brand business from the Distribution Network into the Trading Network. By combining the wholesale private label business with our agency and principal trading businesses, the Trading Network will operate as a global multi-channel sourcing platform providing all manner of products and services to customers across all buying channels.

The remaining businesses in the Distribution Network, comprised of owned and licensed brands, will be aggregated under a newly formed Global Brands Group (GBG). GBG will leverage its design capabilities, brand management experience and product expertise in multiple categories to create new product extensions and derivative brands for brand owners. GBG aims to provide fully integrated global solutions to enable licensors of international brands to expand into new product categories and new geographical regions. As part of this reorganization, we plan to eventually spin-off GBG as a separately listed entity in order to fully capitalize its growth potential.

In our new Three-Year Plan, the Group will continue to invest in its operating platform and infrastructure, as well as in select areas such as vendor support services and logistics, especially during the early part of the new Three-Year Plan to support organic growth. The new Three-Year Plan targets achieving a standalone core operating profit for the Trading Network that is larger than the entire Group's current core operating profit, a doubling of core operating profit for the Logistics Network and a more than doubling of core operating profit for the Global Brands Group by 2016. While accelerating organic growth as a means to gain market share will be the primary focus, the Group will also continue to pursue strategic acquisitions on a selective basis to boost overall competitiveness. The Group expects the new Three-Year Plan will result in a number of specific benefits to Li & Fung's overall business and will enable the Company to meet several key operating and financial targets, thereby increasing shareholder value.



## FINANCIAL POSITION

### CASH POSITION AND CASH FLOW

The Group operates a cash accretive business, and has a proven track record of utilizing its positive operating cash flow to fund working capital, dividends, interest expenses, capital expenditures and selected small-scale acquisitions. It is normally when we have opportunities for large acquisitions that we seek external funding sources to meet payment obligations.

We started 2013 with a substantial cash balance of US\$680 million, with part of the cash being a carry-over from the US\$500 million perpetual capital securities issuance in November 2012. A significant portion of proceeds from this capital securities issuance was being earmarked for new acquisitions as well as outstanding contingent consideration payables relating to previous acquisitions as part of our capital structure management.

#### SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

	<b>2013</b>	2012	<b>Change</b>
	<b>US\$mm</b>	US\$mm	US\$mm
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	<b>680</b>	426	254
Net cash flow from operating activities	<b>943</b>	586	357
Investing activities	<b>(685)</b>	(763)	78
Financing activities	<b>(481)</b>	428	(909)
Effect on foreign exchange rate changes	<b>3</b>	3	-
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	<b>460</b>	680	(220)

#### *Cash flow from operating activities*

In 2013, operating activities generated cash inflow of US\$943 million, which was a significant improvement compared to US\$586 million in 2012 and above our operating cash flow level in 2011. The improved operating cash flow was mainly the result of improved core operating profit and more effective working capital management, in particular the collection of accounts receivable. We also employed a more prudent approach in inventory build-up for our wholesale distribution business, with part of such inventory being supported by the corresponding increase in accounts payable.

### ***Cash flow from investing activities***

Cash outflow from investing activities totaled US\$685 million, mainly including consideration payments for prior years' acquisitions of US\$409 million, new acquisition payments of US\$178 million and capital expenditures.

### ***Cash flow from financing activities***

In 2013, the Group did not have any major new funding exercises from the capital markets. Financing activities mainly comprised dividend payments of US\$332 million, interest expenses and distribution to perpetual capital securities holders resulting in net cash outflow of US\$481 million. Both the investing activities and financing activities cash outflow were sufficiently supported by our internally generated operating cash flow as well as cash on hand carried over from the previous year.

As at 31 December 2013, the Group's cash position was US\$460 million, compared to US\$680 million at the beginning of the year. Given our positive cash flow-generating capabilities, the Group's intention is to maintain only a reasonable cash balance to fund our seasonal working capital needs on an on-going basis.

## **BANKING FACILITIES**

### **TRADE FINANCE**

The Group's normal trading operations are well supported by over US\$2.7 billion in bank trading facilities including mainly letters of credit issued to suppliers and bills discounting. A letter of credit is a common means of payment to suppliers to support cross-border trades. The Group's payment obligations on letters of credit issued to suppliers will only be crystallized when our suppliers have shipped the merchandise to our customers or to the Group in accordance with all the terms and conditions specified in the related contractual documents. As at 31 December 2013, only approximately 30% of the bank trade facilities were utilized.

### **BANK LOANS AND OVERDRAFTS**

The Group had available bank loans and overdraft facilities of US\$1.6 billion, out of which US\$789 million were committed facilities. As at 31 December 2013, only US\$211 million of the Group's bank loans and overdraft facilities were drawn down, with US\$117 million being committed facilities. The unused limits on bank loans and overdraft facilities amounted to US\$1,373 million, with US\$672 million being unused committed facilities.

## **BANK LOANS AND OVERDRAFT FACILITIES AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013**

	Limit US\$mm	Outstanding US\$mm	Unused Limit US\$mm
Committed	789	117	672
Uncommitted	795	94	701
Total	1,584	211	1,373

## **NET CURRENT ASSETS**

As of 31 December 2013, the Group's current ratio was 1.1, based on current assets of US\$4,298 million and the current liabilities of US\$4,082 million, which was consistent with the ratio of 1.1 as of 31 December 2012. Since the previous Three-Year Plan (2008-2010) during which the Group was undertaking fast expansion in its Distribution Network (which required the maintenance of receivables and inventories at certain levels), the current ratio has not seen any significant deterioration. The Group has effective controls in place, with special focus on minimizing its trade receivables and inventories, and at the same time maximizing the use of supplier credit to assist its cash flow.

## **AVERAGE NET WORKING CAPITAL**

Net Working Capital is defined as total trade and other receivables, as well as inventories, less total trade and other payables. In 2008, the Group's Net Working Capital was US\$477 million, with Average Net Working Capital to turnover at 3.5%. Since then the Group has been able to gradually maintain a steady decline in Net Working Capital to approximately US\$431 million as at the end of 2013, with Average Net Working Capital to turnover declining to 2.0%.

## **CAPITAL STRUCTURE**

The Group continued to adopt a conservative approach in managing its balance sheet and capital structure with a solid equity base, low gearing, and strong investment-grade credit ratings.

The Group's total equity remained at a solid position at US\$5,550 million as at 31 December 2013, compared to US\$5,137 million as at 31 December 2012 due mainly to the increase of retained earnings in 2013.

The Group's gross debt was US\$1,466 million as at 31 December 2013, consistent with

the 2012 year-end balance of US\$1,473 million, with maturities spreading out over the next six years. As at 31 December 2013, the majority of the Group's gross debt was at fixed rates. Due to having less cash on hand at the period end, total net debt amounted to US\$1,006 million as at 31 December 2013, resulting in a gearing ratio of 15%, which was well below the Group's internal guideline of 35%. The gearing ratio is defined as total borrowings, net of cash, divided by total net debt plus total equity.

As at 31 December 2013, the Group maintained credit ratings from Moody's and Standard & Poor's of Baa1 (stable outlook) and BBB+ (stable outlook), respectively. From a capital structure perspective, the Group is committed to maintaining a solid balance sheet, healthy cash flow and strong credit ratios, with the overall long-term target of retaining an investment grade rating to support our growth.

## **RISK MANAGEMENT**

The Group has strict policies governing accounting control, credit and foreign exchange risk and treasury management.

## **CREDIT RISK MANAGEMENT**

Credit risk mainly arises from trade and other receivables. The Group has stringent policies in place to manage its credit risk with such receivables, which include but are not limited to the measures set out below:

- (i) The Group selects customers in a cautious manner. Its credit control team has implemented a risk assessment system to evaluate its customers' financial strengths prior to agreeing on the trade terms with individual customers. It is not uncommon for the Group to require securities (such as standby or commercial letters of credit, or bank guarantee) from a small number of its customers who fall short of the required minimum score under its Risk Assessment System;
- (ii) A significant portion of trade receivable balances are covered by trade credit insurance or factored to external financial institutions on a non-recourse basis;
- (iii) It has in place a new system with a dedicated team and tightened policies to ensure on-time recoveries from its trade debtors; and
- (iv) It has set up rigid policies internally on provisions made for both inventories and receivables to motivate its business managers to step up their efforts in these two areas and to avoid any significant impact on their financial performance.

## **FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK MANAGEMENT**

Most of the Group's cash balances were deposits in HK\$ and US\$ with major global financial institutions, and most of the Group's borrowings were denominated in US\$.

The Group's revenues and payments were transacted mainly in the same currency, and predominantly in US\$. Therefore, the Group doesn't believe there is significant risk exposure in relation to foreign exchange rate fluctuations. There are small portions of sales and purchases transacted in different currencies, for which the Group arranges hedging by means of foreign exchange forward contracts.

While the Group's net revenue is substantially in US\$, we are exposed to currency fluctuation on operating costs in sourcing countries such as China, Bangladesh, Vietnam, Korea and India to a certain extent. We manage such foreign currency risks through the following measures:

- From a short-term perspective, we arrange foreign exchange forward contracts for hedging on operating costs in individual countries as and when appropriate; and
- From a medium-to-long-term perspective, we manage our sourcing operations in the most cost-effective way within our global network.

The Group in general does not enter into foreign currency hedges with respect of its long-term equity investment. In particular, the Group's net equity investments in non-US dollar-denominated onshore wholesale businesses under the Distribution Network are subject to unrealized translation gain or loss on consolidation. Fluctuation of relevant currencies against the US dollar will result in unrealized gain or loss from time to time, which is reflected as movement in exchange reserve in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

The Group strictly prohibits any financial derivative arrangement merely for speculation.

## **TAX DISPUTE UPDATE**

As at the date of this announcement, the Group has disputes with the Hong Kong Inland Revenue ("HKIR") Department involving additional tax assessments amounting to approximately US\$249 million on both the non-taxable claim of certain non-Hong Kong sourced income ("Offshore Claim") and the deduction claim of marketing expenses ("Deduction Claim") for the years of assessment from 1992/93 to 2012/13.

The Commissioner of the HKIR issued a determination on 14 June 2004 to one of our subsidiaries, Li & Fung (Trading) Limited (“LFT”), confirming additional tax assessments totaling US\$43 million relating to the years of assessment from 1992/93 to 2001/02. Based upon professional advice then obtained, the directors believed that the Group had meritorious reasons to justify appealing against the Commissioner’s determination. Accordingly, LFT lodged a notice of appeal to the Board of Review on 13 July 2004. The appeal was heard before the Board of Review in January 2006.

The Board of Review issued its decision on 12 June 2009 (“the Board of Review Decision”) and held partially in favour of LFT. It agreed that the Offshore Claim for the years of assessment from 1992/93 to 2001/02 is valid. In other words, the relevant assessments in respect of such Offshore Claim should be annulled. On the other hand, the Board of Review disagreed with the Deduction Claim for the years of assessment from 1992/93 to 2001/02. Therefore, the relevant assessments in respect of such Deduction Claim should be confirmed.

The Group considered the reasoning of the Board of Review Decision and, having obtained professional advice, decided to lodge an appeal against the Board of Review Decision in respect of the Deduction Claim.

The HKIR also lodged an appeal against the Board of Review Decision in respect of the Offshore Claim.

On 19 March 2010, the Board of Review stated a case on questions of law in respect of both LFT’s appeal on the Deduction Claim, and the HKIR’s appeal on the Offshore Claim. On 1 April 2010, both LFT and HKIR transmitted the stated case to the High Court for determination.

The appeal by HKIR in respect of the Board of Review Decision on the Offshore Claim was dismissed by the Court of First Instance on 18 April 2011, which upheld the Board of Review Decision. LFT was also awarded costs of the appeal by the Court of First Instance.

On 16 May 2011, the HKIR lodged an appeal against the judgment of the Court of First Instance to the Court of Appeal, which was heard by the Court of Appeal on 14 and 15 February 2012. On 19 March 2012, the Court of Appeal delivered its judgment. It upheld the judgment of the Court of First Instance, dismissed HKIR’s appeal and awarded costs of the appeal of LFT. Any appeal against the judgment of the Court of Appeal to the Court of Final Appeal requires permission of the Court of Appeal or the Court of Final Appeal. As no application for such permission was submitted by the HKIR within the prescribed time limit, the Court of Appeal judgment on the Offshore Claim is considered final.

Regarding LFT's appeal on the Deduction Claim, upon the consent of the parties, the Court of First Instance has remitted the case stated to the Board of Review and directed it to make further findings of fact and to determine certain issues. As at the date of this announcement, further directions/decisions from the Board of Review are awaited.

The Group has also filed objections with HKIR against the remaining additional tax assessments of US\$206 million. The case before the Board of Review and eventually the Court of Appeal only applies to the additional tax assessments in respect of LFT for the years of assessment from 1992/93 to 2001/02. The Group's dispute with HKIR regarding the remaining additional tax assessments in respect of certain other subsidiaries for the years of assessment from 1992/93 to 2001/02, and in respect of the Group for the period after the 2001/02 assessment years is ongoing and has not yet been determined. Such dispute is therefore not yet before the Board of Review, and no hearing is currently scheduled.

Based on the assessment of the Group's professional advisers on the merits of LFT's further appeal in respect of the Deduction Claim and HKIR's further appeal in respect of the Offshore Claim (which has now been dismissed by the Court of Appeal), and having taken into account the impact and ramification that the Board of Review Decision has on the tax affairs of LFT, the directors consider that no material tax liabilities will finally crystallize and sufficient tax provision has been made in the accounts in this regard.

On 11 June 2010, the Group also applied for a judicial review of the decision of the Commissioner of the HKIR rejecting LFT's application for an unconditional holdover of tax for the year of assessment 2008/09 pending the determination of the objection lodged with the HKIR. The Group purchased tax reserve certificates in respect of LFT for the year of assessment 2008/09 as directed by the Commissioner of the HKIR pending the decision of the judicial review application. As at the date of this announcement, the hearing date for the judicial review application is yet to be fixed.

## **PEOPLE**

As at 31 December 2013, the Group had a total workforce of 28,210, out of which 4,153 were based in Hong Kong and 24,057 were located overseas and in mainland China.

Total manpower costs for 2013 were US\$1,281 million, compared with US\$1,324 million in 2012.

We are pleased to announce the audited consolidated profit and loss account, audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and audited consolidated cash flow statement of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2013 and the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 December 2013 together with the comparative figures in 2012. The annual results have been reviewed by the Company's audit committee and the Company's auditor.

## CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

	<i>Note</i>	<b>2013</b> US\$'000	2012 US\$'000
Turnover	2	<b>20,745,410</b>	20,221,806
Cost of sales		<b>(17,530,953)</b>	(17,353,483)
Gross profit		<b>3,214,457</b>	2,868,323
Other income		<b>89,581</b>	95,472
Total margin		<b>3,304,038</b>	2,963,795
Selling and distribution expenses		<b>(972,946)</b>	(946,951)
Merchandising and administrative expenses		<b>(1,460,301)</b>	(1,505,671)
Core operating profit		<b>870,791</b>	511,173
Gain on remeasurement of contingent consideration payable	3	<b>187,400</b>	325,591
Amortization of other intangible assets		<b>(78,263)</b>	(64,944)
Gain on disposals of businesses/licensing right		<b>5,317</b>	29,635
Other non-core operating expenses		<b>(9,421)</b>	(10,752)
Operating profit	2&3	<b>975,824</b>	790,703
Interest income		<b>18,530</b>	20,385
Interest expenses			
Non-cash interest expenses		<b>(29,118)</b>	(24,656)
Cash interest expenses		<b>(112,438)</b>	(110,453)
		<b>(141,556)</b>	(135,109)
Share of profits less losses of associated companies		<b>442</b>	638
Share of profits less losses of joint ventures		<b>409</b>	-
Profit before taxation		<b>853,649</b>	676,617
Taxation	4	<b>(98,362)</b>	(54,053)
Net profit for the year		<b>755,287</b>	622,564
Attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Company		<b>725,337</b>	617,416
Holders of perpetual capital securities		<b>30,000</b>	4,415
Non-controlling interests		<b>(50)</b>	733
		<b>755,287</b>	622,564
Earnings per share for profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company during the year	5		
- basic		<b>67.7 HK cents</b>	58.1 HK cents
(equivalent to)		<b>8.68 US cents</b>	7.45 US cents
- diluted		<b>67.7 HK cents</b>	58.1 HK cents
(equivalent to)		<b>8.68 US cents</b>	7.44 US cents
Dividends	6	<b>525,205</b>	332,216



**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

	2013 US\$'000	2012 US\$'000
<b>Net profit for the year</b>	<b>755,287</b>	622,564
<b>Other comprehensive income/(expense):</b>		
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</i>		
Remeasurements from post employment benefits recognized in reserve, net of tax	4,440	(1,889)
<b>Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>	<b>4,440</b>	(1,889)
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>		
Currency translation differences *	11,195	48,443
Net fair value loss on cash flow hedges, net of tax	(398)	(10,489)
Net fair value gain on available-for-sale financial assets, net of tax	71	112
<b>Total items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</b>	<b>10,868</b>	38,066
<b>Total other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax</b>	<b>15,308</b>	36,177
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<b>770,595</b>	658,741
<b>Attributable to:</b>		
Shareholders of the Company	741,260	653,210
Holders of perpetual capital securities	30,000	4,415
Non-controlling interests	(665)	1,116
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<b>770,595</b>	658,741

\* Exchange differences resulting from translation of the results and financial positions of the Group entities with functional currencies other than the Group's presentation currency.

## CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

<i>Note</i>	<b>31 December 2013 US\$'000</b>	31 December 2012 US\$'000 (Restated)	1 January 2012 US\$'000 (Restated)
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
	<b>7,608,556</b>	7,058,406	6,525,999
Intangible assets	<b>439,599</b>	418,624	325,432
Property, plant and equipment	<b>2,789</b>	3,073	3,144
Prepaid premium for land leases	<b>7,598</b>	7,571	7,015
Associated companies	<b>14,515</b>	-	-
Joint ventures	<b>3,669</b>	60,598	70,574
Available-for-sale financial assets	<b>15,623</b>	19,949	12,537
Other receivables and deposits	<b>75,364</b>	69,739	26,925
Deferred tax assets			
	<b>8,167,713</b>	7,637,960	6,971,626
<b>Current assets</b>			
	<b>1,100,486</b>	939,078	1,035,788
Inventories	<b>67,670</b>	92,444	16,948
Due from related companies	<b>2,220,841</b>	2,242,678	2,004,542
Trade and bills receivable	<b>446,520</b>	425,390	454,310
Other receivables, prepayments and deposits	<b>2,664</b>	-	13,743
Derivative financial instruments	<b>459,559</b>	680,379	426,240
Cash and bank balances			
	<b>4,297,740</b>	4,379,969	3,951,571
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
	<b>14,682</b>	8,484	12,675
Due to related companies	<b>2,552,495</b>	2,458,128	2,336,991
Trade and bills payable	<b>837,790</b>	827,460	734,213
Accrued charges and sundry payables			
Purchase consideration payable for acquisitions	<b>409,512</b>	329,570	325,476
Taxation	<b>127,035</b>	92,290	103,006
Derivative financial instruments	<b>8,275</b>	4,821	-
Bank advances for discounted bills	<b>38,190</b>	35,666	40,298
Short term bank loans	<b>94,145</b>	117,519	111,936
Bank overdrafts	<b>-</b>	-	225
	<b>4,082,124</b>	3,873,938	3,664,820
<b>Net current assets</b>			
	<b>215,616</b>	506,031	286,751
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>			
	<b>8,383,329</b>	8,143,991	7,258,377

## CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (Continued)

	<b>31 December</b>	31 December	1 January
	<b>2013</b>	2012	2012
<i>Note</i>	<b>US\$'000</b>	US\$'000	US\$'000
		(Restated)	(Restated)
Financed by:			
Share capital	<b>13,398</b>	13,396	12,987
Reserves	<b>4,658,811</b>	4,437,301	3,558,588
Proposed dividend	<b>364,428</b>	171,495	354,611
	<b>5,023,239</b>	4,608,796	3,913,199
Shareholders' funds attributable to the			
Company's shareholders	<b>5,036,637</b>	4,622,192	3,926,186
Perpetual capital securities	<b>503,000</b>	504,415	-
Non-controlling interests	<b>10,048</b>	10,713	4,813
Total equity	<b>5,549,685</b>	5,137,320	3,930,999
Non-current liabilities			
Long term notes	<b>1,254,915</b>	1,255,461	1,256,007
Purchase consideration payable for acquisitions	<b>988,487</b>	1,318,705	1,646,664
Other long-term liabilities	<b>471,779</b>	332,651	348,351
Post-employment benefit obligations	<b>24,330</b>	28,770	23,480
Deferred tax liabilities	<b>94,133</b>	71,084	52,876
	<b>2,833,644</b>	3,006,671	3,327,378
	<b>8,383,329</b>	8,143,991	7,258,377

## CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

	<i>Note</i>	<b>2013</b> <b>US\$'000</b>	2012 US\$'000
<b>Operating activities</b>			
Net cash inflow generated from operations	<i>11</i>	<b>1,008,701</b>	665,183
Hong Kong profits tax paid		<b>(9,878)</b>	(15,540)
Overseas taxation paid		<b>(56,050)</b>	(63,522)
<b>Net cash inflow from operating activities</b>		<b>942,773</b>	586,121
<b>Investing activities</b>			
Purchases of property, plant and equipment		<b>(124,638)</b>	(175,806)
Payments for computer software and system development costs		<b>(21,751)</b>	(12,026)
Purchases of intangible assets		<b>(30,000)</b>	-
Settlement of consideration payable for prior years acquisitions of businesses		<b>(408,853)</b>	(358,755)
Acquisitions of businesses		<b>(178,061)</b>	(292,441)
Proceeds from disposal of businesses/licensing right		<b>9,589</b>	41,657
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		<b>275</b>	3,440
Interest income		<b>18,530</b>	20,385
Repayment of debt security		<b>57,000</b>	10,000
Investment in joint ventures		<b>(7,836)</b>	-
Dividends received from associated companies		<b>516</b>	124
Addition of premium for land leases		<b>(71)</b>	-
<b>Net cash outflow from investing activities</b>		<b>(685,300)</b>	(763,422)
<b>Net cash inflow/(outflow) before financing activities</b>		<b>257,473</b>	(177,301)
<b>Financing activities</b>			
Interest paid		<b>(112,438)</b>	(110,453)
Net proceeds from issuance of shares upon exercise of share options		<b>1,935</b>	69,409
Issue of shares upon a private placing		<b>-</b>	498,260
Net proceeds from issuance of perpetual capital securities, net of transaction cost		<b>-</b>	495,835
Distribution made to holders of perpetual capital securities		<b>(31,415)</b>	-
Dividends paid		<b>(332,272)</b>	(524,829)
Net (repayment)/drawdown of bank loans		<b>(6,734)</b>	94
<b>Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing</b>		<b>(480,924)</b>	428,316
<b>(Decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(223,451)</b>	251,015
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		<b>680,379</b>	426,015
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes		<b>2,631</b>	3,349
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December</b>		<b>459,559</b>	680,379
<b>Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents</b>			
<b>Cash and bank balances</b>		<b>459,559</b>	680,379

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Attributable to shareholders of the Company					Perpetual capital securities	Non- controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Share premium	Other reserves	Retained earnings	Total			
	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000			
Balance at 1 January 2013, as previously reported	13,396	3,697,012	(3,164)	922,555	4,629,799	504,415	10,713	5,144,927
Impact of adoption of HKAS 19 (2011)	-	-	(9,340)	1,733	(7,607)	-	-	(7,607)
Balance at 1 January 2013, as restated	13,396	3,697,012	(12,504)	924,288	4,622,192	504,415	10,713	5,137,320
<b>Comprehensive income</b>								
Profit or loss	-	-	-	725,337	725,337	30,000	(50)	755,287
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>								
Currency translation differences	-	-	11,810	-	11,810	-	(615)	11,195
Net fair value gain on available-for-sale financial assets, net of tax	-	-	71	-	71	-	-	71
Net fair value loss on cash flow hedges, net of tax	-	-	(398)	-	(398)	-	-	(398)
Remeasurements from post employment benefits recognized in reserve	-	-	4,440	-	4,440	-	-	4,440
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	15,923	-	15,923	-	(615)	15,308
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	-	-	15,923	725,337	741,260	30,000	(665)	770,595
<b>Transactions with owners</b>								
Employee share option scheme:								
- value of employee services	-	-	3,522	-	3,522	-	-	3,522
- proceeds from shares issued	2	1,933	-	-	1,935	-	-	1,935
- transfer to share premium	-	531	(531)	-	-	-	-	-
Distribution to holders of perpetual capital securities	-	-	-	-	-	(31,415)	-	(31,415)
Transfer to capital reserve	-	-	93	(93)	-	-	-	-
2012 final dividend paid	-	-	-	(171,495)	(171,495)	-	-	(171,495)
2013 interim dividend paid	-	-	-	(160,777)	(160,777)	-	-	(160,777)
<b>Total transactions with owners</b>	2	2,464	3,084	(332,365)	(326,815)	(31,415)	-	(358,230)
<b>Balance at 31 December 2013</b>	13,398	3,699,476	6,503	1,317,260	5,036,637	503,000	10,048	5,549,685

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (Continued)

	Attributable to shareholders of the Company					Perpetual capital securities	Non- controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Share premium	Other reserves	Retained earnings	Total			
	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000			
Balance at 1 January 2012, as previously reported	12,987	3,114,097	(27,439)	834,148	3,933,793	-	4,813	3,938,606
Impact of adoption of HKAS 19 (2011)	-	-	(9,340)	1,733	(7,607)	-	-	(7,607)
Balance at 1 January 2012, as restated	12,987	3,114,097	(36,779)	835,881	3,926,186	-	4,813	3,930,999
<b>Comprehensive income</b>								
Profit or loss	-	-	-	617,416	617,416	4,415	733	622,564
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>								
Currency translation differences	-	-	48,060	-	48,060	-	383	48,443
Net fair value gain on available-for-sale financial assets, net of tax	-	-	112	-	112	-	-	112
Net fair value loss on cash flow hedges, net of tax	-	-	(10,489)	-	(10,489)	-	-	(10,489)
Remeasurements from post employment benefits recognized in reserve	-	-	(1,889)	-	(1,889)	-	-	(1,889)
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	35,794	-	35,794	-	383	36,177
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	-	-	35,794	617,416	653,210	4,415	1,116	658,741
<b>Transactions with owners</b>								
Issue of shares upon a private placing	337	497,923	-	-	498,260	-	-	498,260
Employee share option scheme:								
- value of employee services	-	-	2,248	-	2,248	-	-	2,248
- proceeds from shares issued	72	69,337	-	-	69,409	-	-	69,409
- transfer to share premium	-	15,655	(15,655)	-	-	-	-	-
Release of shares held by escrow agent for settlement of acquisition consideration	-	-	1,764	-	1,764	-	-	1,764
Issuance of perpetual capital securities	-	-	-	-	-	500,000	-	500,000
Transaction costs related to issuance of perpetual capital securities	-	-	-	(4,165)	(4,165)	-	-	(4,165)
Transfer to capital reserve	-	-	124	(124)	-	-	-	-
Capitalization of loan from non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,893	4,893
2011 final dividend paid	-	-	-	(363,999)	(363,999)	-	-	(363,999)
2012 interim dividend paid	-	-	-	(160,721)	(160,721)	-	(109)	(160,830)
<b>Total transactions with owners</b>	409	582,915	(11,519)	(529,009)	42,796	500,000	4,784	547,580
<b>Balance at 31 December 2012, as restated</b>	13,396	3,697,012	(12,504)	924,288	4,622,192	504,415	10,713	5,137,320

*Notes:*

**1 Basis of preparation and accounting policies**

The consolidated accounts of Li & Fung Limited have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”). They have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the inclusion of available-for-sale financial assets, and financial assets and financial liabilities (including derivative instruments) at fair value through profit or loss.

The preparation of accounts in conformity with HKFRSs requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise their judgment in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies.

**Changes in accounting policy and disclosures**

- (a) New standards, new interpretations and amendments to existing standards adopted by the Group

The following new standards, new interpretations and amendments to existing standards are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013:

HKAS 1 (amendment)	Presentation of financial statements
HKAS 19 (2011)	Employee benefits
HKAS 27 (2011)	Separate financial statements
HKAS 28 (2011)	Investments in associates and joint ventures
HKFRS 1 (amendment)	First time adoption on government loans
HKFRS 7 (amendment)	Financial instruments: Presentation – Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities
HKFRS 10	Consolidated financial statements
HKFRS 11	Joint arrangements
HKFRS 12	Disclosure of interests in other entities
HKFRS 10, HKFRS 11 and HKFRS 12 (amendment)	Consolidated financial statements, Joint arrangements and Disclosure of interests in other entities: Transition guidance
HKFRS 13	Fair value measurements
HK(IFRIC) – Int 20	Stripping costs in the production phase of a surface mine
Fourth annual improvements Project (2011)	Improvements to HKFRS published in 2012

Except as described below, the application of the above new or revised HKFRSs in the current year has had no material effect on the Group’s reported financial performance and position for the current and prior years and/or disclosures set out in these consolidated accounts.

*Notes:*

**1 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)**

- (a) New standards, new interpretations and amendments to existing standards adopted by the Group (Continued)

HKFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

HKFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under HKFRS for all fair value measurements. HKFRS 13 does not change when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under HKFRS when fair value is required or permitted. The application of HKFRS 13 has not materially impacted the fair value measurements carried out by the Group.

HKFRS 13 also requires specific disclosures on fair values, some of which replace existing disclosure requirements in other standards, including HKFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures. Some of these disclosures are specifically required in annual financial statements for financial instruments; accordingly, the Group provides these disclosures in Note 40 to the accounts.

HKAS 1 (amendment) Presentation of financial statements

The amendments to HKAS 1 introduce a grouping of items presented in other comprehensive income ("OCI"). Items that could be reclassified to profit or loss at a future point in time now have to be presented separately from items that will never be reclassified. The adoption of these amendments only affected presentation and had no impact on the Group's results of operations or financial position.

HKAS 19 (2011) Employee Benefits

HKAS 19 (2011) amends the accounting for employment benefits. The Group has applied the standard retrospectively in accordance with the transition provisions of the standard. The impact on the Group has been in the following areas:

- (i) There is a new term "remeasurements". This is made up of actuarial gains and losses, the difference between actual investment returns and the return implied by the net interest cost. They are recognized in other comprehensive income and not recycled to income statement. The "corridor" method and the option to spread or recognize immediately in the income statement are no longer available. This change has resulted in an increase in post-employment obligations and deferred tax assets and decrease in reserves at 1 January 2012 and 31 December 2012 by US\$10,384,000, US\$2,777,000 and US\$7,607,000 respectively. The standard also requires the entity to present all actuarial gains and losses previously recognized in profit and loss account in other comprehensive income. This has resulted in no material impact to either the profit and loss account or comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2012. The change has resulted in an increase in retained earnings at 1 January 2012 and 31 December 2012 by US\$897,000 with a decrease in other reserves of same amount.



**Notes:**

**1 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)**

- (a) New standards, new interpretations and amendments to existing standards adopted by the Group (Continued)
- (ii) The standard replaces the interest cost on the defined benefit obligation and the expected return on plan assets with a net interest cost based on the net defined benefit asset or liability and the discount rate, measured at the beginning of the year. There is no change to determining the discount rate; this continues to reflect the yield on high-quality corporate bonds. This has no effect on total comprehensive income as the charge in profit and loss account is offset by an equivalent amount in other comprehensive income. This change has resulted in an increase in retained earnings at 1 January 2012 of US\$836,000 with a decrease in other reserves of same amount. The effects of the change in the profit and loss account charge for the year ended 31 December 2012 were immaterial.
- (iii) 'Post-employment benefit obligation' as previously reported has been restated at the reporting dates to reflect the effect of the above. Amounts have been restated as at 1 January 2012 as US\$23,480,000 (previously US\$13,096,000); and 31 December 2012 as US\$28,770,000 (previously US\$18,386,000).
- (iv) The effects of the change in accounting policy has no effect on the cash flow statement and immaterial effect on earnings per share.
- (b) New standards, new interpretations and amendments to existing standards that have been issued but are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group

The following new standards, new interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued and are mandatory for the Group's accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014 or later periods, but the Group has not early adopted them:

HKFRS 10, HKFRS 12 and HKFRS 27(2011)(amendment)	Investment entities <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKAS 32	Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKAS 36	Recoverable amount disclosures for non-financial assets <sup>1</sup>
HK (IFRIC) – Int 21	Levis <sup>1</sup>
HKAS 19 (2011) (amendment)	Defined benefit plans: Employee contributions <sup>1</sup>
HKFRS 7 and 9 (amendment)	Mandatory effective date and transition disclosures <sup>2</sup>
HKFRS 9	Financial instruments <sup>2</sup>
HKAS 39 (amendment)	Financial instruments: Recognition and Measurement – Novation of derivatives <sup>1</sup>
HKFRS 14	Regulatory Deferral Accounts <sup>3</sup>

Notes:

- 1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014  
2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015  
3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of the impact of these new standards, new interpretations and amendments to existing standards upon initial application.

*Notes:*

**2 Segment information**

The Company is domiciled in Bermuda. The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in Bermuda. The address of its registered office is Canon's Court, 22 Victoria Street, Hamilton HM 12, Bermuda and its Hong Kong office is at 11/F, Li Fung Tower, 888 Cheung Sha Wan Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong. The Group is principally engaged in managing the supply chain for retailers and brands worldwide with over 300 offices and distribution centers in more than 40 economies spanning across the Americas, Europe, Africa and Asia. Turnover represents revenue generated from sales and services rendered at invoiced value to customers outside the Group less discounts and returns.

The Group's management (Chief Operating Decision-Maker) considers the business principally from the perspective of three global Networks, namely Trading Network, Logistics Network and Distribution Network. Trading Network is the operating segment that focuses on the global sourcing business. Logistics Network is the operating segment that runs both the Group's international and domestic logistics services networks globally. Distribution Network is the operating segment that operates the onshore distribution businesses in the US, Pan-European and Asian regions.

The Group's management assesses the performance of the operating segments based on a measure of operating profit, referred to as core operating profit. This measurement basis includes profit of the operating segments before share of results of associated companies and joint ventures, interest income, interest expenses and tax, but excludes material gains or losses which are of capital nature or non-recurring nature, and other recurring items such as gain on remeasurement of contingent consideration payable, amortization of other intangible assets and acquisition-related costs. Other information provided to the Group's management is measured in a manner consistent with that in the accounts.

**Notes:**

**2. Segment information (Continued)**

	Trading Network US\$'000	Logistics Network US\$'000	Distribution Network US\$'000	Elimination US\$'000	Total US\$'000
<b><u>Year ended 31 December 2013</u></b>					
Turnover	16,307,973	526,259	6,707,784	(2,796,606)	20,745,410
Total margin	1,497,602	194,489	1,611,947		3,304,038
Operating costs	(958,164)	(158,683)	(1,316,400)		(2,433,247)
Core operating profit	<u>539,438</u>	<u>35,806</u>	<u>295,547</u>		870,791
Gain on remeasurement of contingent consideration payable					187,400
Amortization of other intangible assets					(78,263)
Gain on disposal of businesses/licensing right					5,317
Other non-core operating expenses					(9,421)
Operating profit					975,824
Interest income					18,530
Interest expenses					
Non-cash interest expenses					(29,118)
Cash interest expenses					(112,438)
					(141,556)
Share of profits less losses of associated companies					442
Share of profits less losses of joint ventures					409
Profit before taxation					853,649
Taxation					(98,362)
Net profit for the year					<u>755,287</u>
Depreciation & amortization	<u>59,466</u>	<u>10,588</u>	<u>248,916</u>		<u>318,970</u>
<b><u>31 December 2013</u></b>					
Non-current assets (other than available- for-sale financial assets and deferred tax assets)	<u>2,565,134</u>	<u>533,590</u>	<u>4,989,956</u>		<u>8,088,680</u>

**Notes:**

**2. Segment information (Continued)**

	Trading Network US\$'000	Logistics Network US\$'000	Distribution Network US\$'000	Elimination US\$'000	Total US\$'000
<b><u>Year ended 31 December 2012</u></b>					
Turnover	16,130,928	403,687	6,435,914	(2,748,723)	20,221,806
Total margin	1,450,817	159,794	1,353,184		2,963,795
Operating costs	(924,625)	(135,930)	(1,392,067)		(2,452,622)
Core operating profit/(loss)	<u>526,192</u>	<u>23,864</u>	<u>(38,883)</u>		511,173
Gain on remeasurement of contingent consideration payable					325,591
Amortization of other intangible assets					(64,944)
Gain on disposal of businesses					29,635
Other non-core operating expenses					(10,752)
Operating profit					790,703
Interest income					20,385
Interest expenses					
Non-cash interest expenses					(24,656)
Cash interest expenses					(110,453)
					(135,109)
Share of profits less losses of associated companies					638
Profit before taxation					676,617
Taxation					(54,053)
Net profit for the year					<u>622,564</u>
Depreciation & amortization	<u>50,169</u>	<u>7,103</u>	<u>228,104</u>		<u>285,376</u>
<b><u>31 December 2012</u></b>					
Non-current assets (other than available- for-sale financial assets and deferred tax assets)	<u>2,361,712</u>	<u>511,304</u>	<u>4,634,607</u>		<u>7,507,623</u>

**Notes:**

**2. Segment information (Continued)**

The geographical analysis of turnover and non-current assets (other than available-for-sale financial assets and deferred tax assets) is as follows:

	Turnover		Non-current assets (other than available-for-sale financial and deferred tax assets) As at 31 December	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
United States of America	<b>12,899,567</b>	12,648,536	<b>4,944,414</b>	4,605,737
Europe	<b>3,795,543</b>	3,761,258	<b>1,591,060</b>	1,458,218
China	<b>1,420,849</b>	1,211,809	<b>610,412</b>	483,619
Rest of Asia	<b>1,109,104</b>	1,198,311	<b>608,445</b>	646,562
Canada	<b>604,826</b>	646,775	<b>137,699</b>	161,476
Australasia	<b>436,480</b>	342,561	<b>88,845</b>	64,813
Central and Latin America	<b>367,186</b>	298,425	<b>84,554</b>	65,094
South Africa and Middle East	<b>111,855</b>	114,131	<b>23,251</b>	22,104
	<b>20,745,410</b>	20,221,806	<b>8,088,680</b>	7,507,623

Turnover to external parties consists of sales of softgoods, hardgoods and logistics income is as follows:

	2013	2012
	US\$'000	US\$'000
Softgoods	<b>12,551,901</b>	12,647,053
Hardgoods	<b>7,641,030</b>	7,127,260
Logistics	<b>552,479</b>	447,493
	<b>20,745,410</b>	20,221,806

For the year ended 31 December 2013, approximately 14.1% (2012: 15.0%) of the Group's turnover is derived from a single external customer, of which 13.0% (2012: 13.5%) and 1.1% (2012: 1.5%) are attributable to the Trading Network and Distribution Network segments respectively.

*Notes:*

**3 Operating profit**

Operating profit is stated after crediting and charging the following:

	<b>2013</b>	2012
	<b>US\$'000</b>	US\$'000
<u>Crediting</u>		
Gain on remeasurement of contingent consideration payable *	<b>187,400</b>	325,591
Gain on disposal of businesses/licensing right *	<b>5,317</b>	29,635
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
<u>Charging</u>		
Cost of inventories sold	<b>17,530,953</b>	17,353,483
Amortization of computer software and system development costs	<b>10,836</b>	7,633
Amortization of brand licenses and distribution right	<b>133,612</b>	126,503
Amortization of other intangible assets *	<b>78,263</b>	64,944
Amortization of prepaid premium for land leases	<b>144</b>	178
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	<b>96,115</b>	86,118
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net	<b>3,959</b>	1,504
Net provision for impairment of available-for-sale financial assets	<b>-</b>	88
Operating leases rental in respect of land and building	<b>223,091</b>	212,309
Provision for impaired receivables	<b>10,921</b>	12,373
Staff costs including directors' emoluments	<b>1,281,037</b>	1,324,025
Business acquisition-related costs *	<b>9,421</b>	10,752
Net exchange losses	<b>4,816</b>	6,052
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

\* *Included below core operating profit*

*Notes:*

**4 Taxation**

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided for at the rate of 16.5% (2012: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profit for the year. Taxation on overseas profits has been calculated on the estimated assessable profit for the year at the rates of taxation prevailing in the countries in which the Group operates.

The amount of taxation charged/(credited) to the consolidated profit and loss account represents:

	<b>2013</b>	2012
	<b>US\$'000</b>	US\$'000
Current taxation		
- Hong Kong profits tax	<b>12,948</b>	12,978
- Overseas taxation	<b>74,210</b>	57,438
Under/(over)provision in prior years	<b>11,862</b>	(1,960)
Deferred taxation	<b>(658)</b>	(14,403)
	<b>98,362</b>	54,053

*Notes:*

**5 Earnings per share**

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the Group's profit attributable to shareholders of US\$725,337,000 (2012: US\$617,416,000) and on the weighted average number of 8,356,237,000 (2012: 8,287,162,000) shares in issue during the year.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of 8,356,237,000 (2012: 8,287,162,000) ordinary shares in issue by 34,000 (2012: 7,633,000) to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares granted under the Company's Option Scheme. For the determination of dilutive potential ordinary share granted under the Company, a calculation is done to determine the number of shares that could have been acquired at fair value (determined as the average annual market share price of the Company's shares) based on the monetary value of the subscription rights attached to outstanding share options. The number of shares calculated as above is compared with the number of shares that would have been issued assuming the exercise of the share options.

**6 Dividends**

	<b>2013</b> <b>US\$'000</b>	2012 US\$'000
Interim, paid, of HK\$0.15 (equivalent to US\$0.019) (2012: HK\$0.15 (equivalent to US\$0.019)) per ordinary share	<b>160,777</b>	160,721
Final, proposed, of HK\$0.34 (equivalent to US\$0.044) (2012: HK\$0.16 (equivalent to US\$0.021)) per ordinary share	<b>364,428</b>	171,495
	<b><u>525,205</u></b>	<b><u>332,216</u></b>

At a meeting held on 20 March 2014, the Directors proposed a final dividend of HK\$0.34 (equivalent to US\$0.044) per share. The proposed dividends are not reflected as a dividend payable in these accounts, but will be reflected as an appropriation of retained earnings for the year ending 31 December 2014.



*Notes:*

**7 Trade and bills receivable**

The ageing of trade and bills receivable based on invoice date is as follows:

	<b>Current to 90 days US\$'000</b>	<b>91 to 180 days US\$'000</b>	<b>181 to 360 days US\$'000</b>	<b>Over 360 days US\$'000</b>	<b>Total US\$'000</b>
<b>Balance at 31 December 2013</b>	<b><u>2,112,726</u></b>	<b><u>93,213</u></b>	<b><u>9,569</u></b>	<b><u>5,333</u></b>	<b><u>2,220,841</u></b>
Balance at 31 December 2012	<u>2,105,072</u>	<u>105,351</u>	<u>24,766</u>	<u>7,489</u>	<u>2,242,678</u>

The fair values of the Group's trade and bills receivable were approximately the same as their carrying values as at 31 December 2013.

A significant portion of the Group's business are on sight letter of credit, usance letter of credit up to a tenor of 120 days, documents against payment or customers' letter of credit to suppliers. The balance of the business is on open account terms which is often covered by customers' standby letters of credit, bank guarantees, credit insurance or under a back-to-back payment arrangement with suppliers.

There is no concentration of credit risk with respect to trade receivables, as the Group has a large number of customers internationally dispersed.

Certain subsidiaries of the Group transferred bills receivable balances amounting to US\$38,190,000 (2012: US\$35,666,000) to banks in exchange for cash as at 31 December 2013. The transaction has been accounted for as collateralized bank advances.

**8 Trade and bills payable**

The ageing of trade and bills payable based on invoice date is as follows:

	<b>Current to 90 days US\$'000</b>	<b>91 to 180 days US\$'000</b>	<b>181 to 360 days US\$'000</b>	<b>Over 360 days US\$'000</b>	<b>Total US\$'000</b>
<b>Balance at 31 December 2013</b>	<b><u>2,452,932</u></b>	<b><u>66,220</u></b>	<b><u>6,725</u></b>	<b><u>26,618</u></b>	<b><u>2,552,495</u></b>
Balance at 31 December 2012	<u>2,376,236</u>	<u>67,050</u>	<u>3,007</u>	<u>11,835</u>	<u>2,458,128</u>

The fair values of the Group's trade and bills payable were approximately the same as their carrying values as at 31 December 2013.

*Notes:*

**9 Business combinations**

During the year, the Group completed a series of acquisitions to expand the Group's existing scale of operation and enlarge the Group's market presence. The Group was not required to make any announcement in accordance with Chapter 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of the Securities on the Stock Exchange ("Listing Rules") for any individual acquisition completed during the year since none of the acquisitions, on a standalone basis, would be of sufficient material to be recognized as a notifiable transaction, and, accordingly no disclosure is provided for the details and impact of any individual acquisition. However, on a collective basis, the discounted aggregate estimated fair value of considerations payable for the acquired businesses amounted to US\$541 million, which included initial consideration paid and payable of US\$186 million and US\$16 million, and performance-based earn-out and earn-up contingent considerations of US\$276 million and US\$63 million respectively. These fair value were determined based on applying agreed multiples to the estimated post-acquisition performance of the acquired businesses and time value of money. The estimated aggregate undiscounted consideration payable amounted to approximately US\$566 million with undiscounted initial considerations paid and payable of approximately US\$186 million and US\$16 million and aggregate potential undiscounted performance-based contingent consideration payable, which could range from nil to US\$436 million.

The contributions of these acquisitions to the Group in this year, the contributions and the result of these acquisitions and the Group as if these acquisitions had occurred on 1 January 2013 are as follows:

	Contribution of the acquired businesses for the year ended 31 December 2013 US\$'000	Contribution of the acquired businesses as if the acquisitions had occurred on 1 January 2013 US\$'000	Group results as if the acquisitions had occurred on 1 January 2013 US\$'000
Turnover	<u>329,349</u>	<u>557,418</u>	<u>20,973,479</u>
Total margin	<u>82,538</u>	<u>144,166</u>	<u>3,365,666</u>
Operating costs	<u>(45,189)</u>	<u>(81,594)</u>	<u>(2,469,652)</u>
Core operating profit	<u>37,349</u>	<u>62,572</u>	<u>896,014</u>
Profit after tax	<u>21,154</u>	<u>34,088</u>	<u>762,872</u>

*Notes:*

**9 Business combinations (Continued)**

Details of net assets acquired, goodwill and acquisition-related costs are as follows:

	US\$'000
Purchase consideration	<b>540,881</b>
Less: Aggregate fair values of net assets acquired (Note)	<u>(186,887)</u>
Goodwill	<u><b>353,994</b></u>
Acquisition-related costs (included in other non-core operating expenses)	<u><b>9,421</b></u>

Note: As at 31 December 2013, verification of individual assets/liabilities of the acquired businesses is in progress and the Group has not finalized the fair value assessments. The relevant fair value of individual assets/liabilities stated below are provisional.

The goodwill is attributable to the acquired workforces, the profitability and the synergies expected to arise from the acquired businesses.

*Notes:*

**10 Long-term liabilities**

	<b>2013</b>	2012
	<b>US\$'000</b>	US\$'000
Long-term bank loans – unsecured	<b>116,640</b>	100,000
Long-term notes – unsecured	<b>1,254,915</b>	1,255,461
Purchase consideration payable for acquisitions (Note)	<b>1,397,999</b>	1,648,275
Brand license payable	<b>307,380</b>	190,926
Other non-current liability (non-financial liability)	<b>88,598</b>	67,414
	<b>3,165,532</b>	3,262,076
Current portion of purchase consideration payable for acquisitions	<b>(409,512)</b>	(329,570)
Current portion of brand license payable	<b>(40,839)</b>	(25,689)
	<b>2,715,181</b>	2,906,817

Note:

Balance of consideration payable for acquisitions as at 31 December 2013 amounted to US\$1,397,999,000 (2012: US\$1,648,275,000), of which US\$693,549,000 (2012: US\$822,703,000) was primarily earnout and US\$704,450,000 (2012 US\$825,572,000) was earnup. Earnout is a contingent consideration that would be realized if the acquired businesses achieve their respective base year profit targets, calculated on certain predetermined basis, during the designated periods of time. Earnup is contingent consideration that would be realized if the acquired businesses achieve certain growth targets, calculated based on the base year profits, during the designated periods of time.

*Notes:*

**11 Notes to the consolidated cash flow statement**

Reconciliation of profit before taxation to net cash inflow generated from operations

	<b>2013</b>	2012
	<b>US\$'000</b>	US\$'000
Profit before taxation	<b>853,649</b>	676,617
Interest income	<b>(18,530)</b>	(20,385)
Interest expenses	<b>141,556</b>	135,109
Depreciation	<b>96,115</b>	86,118
Amortization of computer software and system development costs	<b>10,836</b>	7,633
Amortization of brand licenses and distribution right	<b>133,612</b>	126,503
Amortization of other intangible assets arising from business combinations	<b>78,263</b>	64,944
Amortization of prepaid premium for land leases	<b>144</b>	178
Share of profits less losses of associated companies	<b>(442)</b>	(638)
Share of profits less losses of joint ventures	<b>(409)</b>	-
Employee share option expenses	<b>3,522</b>	2,248
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net	<b>3,959</b>	1,504
Net provision for impairment of available-for-sale financial assets	<b>-</b>	88
Gain on disposal of businesses/licensing right	<b>(5,317)</b>	(29,635)
Gain on remeasurement of contingent consideration payable	<b>(187,400)</b>	(325,591)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Operating profit before working capital changes	<b>1,109,558</b>	724,693
(Increase)/decrease in inventories	<b>(132,283)</b>	100,173
Decrease/(increase) in trade and bills receivable, other receivables, prepayments, deposits and amount due from related companies	<b>157,141</b>	(169,640)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and bills payable and other payables	<b>(125,715)</b>	9,957
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash inflow generated from operations	<b>1,008,701</b>	665,183

## **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE**

The Board of Directors and management are committed to principles of good corporate governance consistent with prudent management and enhancement of shareholder value. These principles emphasize transparency, accountability and independence.

The role of the Group Chairman is separate from that of the Group President and Chief Executive Officer. This is to enhance their respective independence, accountability and responsibility. Their respective responsibilities are clearly established and defined in writing by the Board.

The Board is responsible for setting up the overall strategy as well as reviewing the operation and financial performance of the Group. The Board has established the following committees (all chaired by an Independent Non-executive Director or a Non-executive Director) with defined terms of reference (available on Li & Fung's corporate website *www.lifung.com*), which are on no less exacting terms than those set out in the Corporate Governance Code of the Listing Rules:

- Nomination Committee
- Audit Committee
- Risk Management and Sustainability Committee
- Remuneration Committee

Full details on the Company's corporate governance practices are set out in the Company's 2013 Annual Report.

## **AUDIT COMMITTEE**

The Audit Committee met four times in 2013 (with an average attendance rate of 87%) to review with management and the Company's internal and external auditors, the Group's significant internal controls and financial matters as set out in the Committee's written terms of reference and make relevant recommendations to the Board.

In 2013, the Committee's review covered the audit plans and findings of internal and external auditors, the external auditor's independence and performance, provision of non-audit services by our external auditor, the Group's accounting principles and practices, goodwill assessment, Listing Rules and statutory compliance, connected transactions, internal controls, risk management, treasury, financial reporting matters (including the interim and annual financial reports for the Board's approval) and the adequacy of resources, qualifications and experience of staff of the Company's accounting and financial reporting function as well as their training programmes and budget. The Audit Committee has reviewed the annual results for the year ended 31 December 2013.

## **RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL**

The Board is responsible for maintaining a sound and effective system of risk management and internal controls for reviewing its effectiveness through the Audit Committee.

Based on the respective assessments made by management and the Group's Corporate Governance Division (Internal Audit) and also taking into account the results of the work conducted by the external auditor for the purpose of their audit, the Audit Committee considered that for 2013:

- the internal controls and accounting systems of the Group were in place and functioning effectively and were designed to provide reasonable assurance that material assets were protected, business risks attributable to the Group were identified and monitored, material

transactions were executed in accordance with management's authorization and the accounts were reliable for publication.

- there was an ongoing process in place for identifying, evaluating and managing the significant risks faced by the Group.
- the resources, qualifications, experience, training programmes and budget of the staff of the Group's accounting and reporting function were adequate.

## **COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE OF THE LISTING RULES**

The Board has reviewed the Company's corporate governance practices and is satisfied that the Company has been in full compliance with all of the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code and Corporate Governance Report in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules throughout the year ended 31 December 2013.

## **DIRECTORS' AND RELEVANT EMPLOYEES' SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS**

The Group has adopted stringent procedures governing Directors' securities transactions in compliance with the Model Code. Relevant employees who are likely to be in possession of unpublished price-sensitive information ("Inside Information") of the Group are also subject to compliance with written guidelines on no less exacting terms than the Model Code. For 2013, specific confirmation of compliance has been obtained from each Director and relevant employee. No incident of non-compliance by Directors and relevant employees was noted by the Company in 2013.

The Company has also established a Policy on Inside Information to comply with its obligations under the Securities and Futures Ordinance and the Listing Rules.

## **PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES**

The Company has not redeemed any of its listed securities during the year. Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased or sold any of the Company's listed securities during the year.

## **FINAL DIVIDEND**

The Board of Directors recommended to pay to the shareholders a final dividend of 34 HK cents (2012: 16 HK cents) per Share for the year ended 31 December 2013 absorbing US\$364 million (2012: US\$171 million). An interim dividend of 15 HK cents (2012: 15 HK cents) per Share was paid by the Company on 10 September 2013.

## **ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING**

The Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held at 1st Floor, Mandarin Oriental, 5 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong on 15 May 2014 at 11:30 a.m.. The Notice of Annual General Meeting will be published on the Company's website at [www.lifung.com](http://www.lifung.com) and HKExnews website at [www.hkexnews.hk](http://www.hkexnews.hk) and despatched to the shareholders on or about 10 April 2014.

## RECORD DATE AND CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

*Hong Kong Time*  
2014

*For determining shareholder's right to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting*

Record Date: 14 May  
Latest time to lodge transfer documents with Share Registrar: 4:30 p.m., 14 May

*For determining shareholder's entitlement to the proposed final dividend*

Latest time to lodge transfer documents with Share Registrar: 4:30 p.m., 20 May  
Book Closure Date <sup>(Note)</sup>: 21 to 22 May  
Expected despatch date of dividend warrants: 29 May

*Note: No transfer of shares will be registered during the book closure date.*

## CHANGE OF ADDRESS OF HONG KONG BRANCH SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

The address of the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Tricor Abacus Limited, will be changed from 26<sup>th</sup> Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong to Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong with effect from 31 March 2014.

## PUBLICATION OF ANNUAL REPORT

The 2013 annual report will be despatched to the shareholders and available on the Company's website at [www.lifung.com](http://www.lifung.com) and HKExnews website at [www.hkexnews.hk](http://www.hkexnews.hk) on or about 10 April 2014.

By Order of the Board  
**William FUNG Kwok Lun**  
Group Chairman



Hong Kong, 20 March 2014

Websites: [www.lifung.com](http://www.lifung.com)  
[www.irasia.com/listco/hk/lifung](http://www.irasia.com/listco/hk/lifung)

*As at the date of this announcement, Executive Directors of the Company are William Fung Kwok Lun (Group Chairman), Bruce Philip Rockowitz (Group President & Chief Executive Officer) and Spencer Theodore Fung (Group Chief Operating Officer); Non-executive Directors are Victor Fung Kwok King (Honorary Chairman) and Benedict Chang Yew Teck; Independent Non-executive Directors are Paul Edward Selway-Swift, Allan Wong Chi Yun, Franklin Warren McFarlan, Martin Tang Yue Nien, Fu Yuning and Margaret Leung Ko May Yee.*